Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
2E2 Holdings Limited 05929340
In the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division (Company Court case number

Insolvency) 606 of 2013

[fiall name of court]

I full
@ ;}fgﬁddms":(";';(ﬁ 1/ We (a) Simon Granger, Chad Griffin and Simon fan Kirkhope of

adminustrator(s)

FTI Consulting LLP, Midtown. 322 High Holbomn. London WC1V 7PB

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period
from to

(b) Insert date (b)

28 January 2013 (b} 27 July 2013

Signed C\// L/—

Jomt / Admunistrator(s)

Dated 23 August 2013

Contact Details:

Liam Gnffin
You do not have to give any contact information

in the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help

o FTI Consulting LLP, Midtown, 322 High Holborn, London WC1V 7PB
ompanies House to contact you 1f there 15 a

query on the formm  The contact information that
you give will be visible 1o searchers of the public Tel 020 7979 7405
record
DX Number DX Exchange
g \\ \\ “ “ When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies
t
g ! #
s *AZFFJPOH
pr #49
o AO7 24/08/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE Companies House, Crown Way, Card:ff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

ADMOIFG4




Joint Administrators' Six Month Report for the periods
28 January 2013 to 27 July 2013 and 14 February 2013 to
13 August 2013 (dependent upon the date of appointment)

2E2 UK Limited (Company Number: 04090390) ("'2e2 UK")

2E2 Holdings Limited (Company Number: 05929340) ("Holdings™)

2E2 Investments Limited (Company Number: 05928851} ("Investments")
2E2 Group Limited (Company Number: 04826387) ("2e2 Group")

2E2 Limited (Company Number: 04501291) ("2e2 Ltd")

2E2 Managed Operations Limited {Company Number: 03202152) ("Managed Ops")
Morse Overseas Holdings Limited (Company Number. 03712707) ("MOH")
2e2 Property Limited (Company Number: 04161428} ("Property")

Morse Group Limited (Company Number: 02212268) ("MGL")

Diagonal Quest Limited (Company Number: 03852299) ("DQL")

2e2 MS Limited (Company Number: 04543345) ("MS")

Morse Limited (Company Number: 03108179) ("Morse™)

Diagonal Limited (Company Number: 02153353) ("Diagonal”)
(Collectively “the Companies” or “the Group”)

23 August 2013




CONTENTS

Introduction and Statutory Matters

Progress of the Administrations

Other Matters

Estimated Qutcome to Creditors

Administrators' Remuneration and Disbursements
Next Report

D AW N =

APPENDICES

Statutory Information
Summarised Information
Trading Statement for 2e2 UK

Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Period 28 January 2013 to 27 July 2013
or 14 February 2013 to 13 August 2013 (Dependent upon the date of appointment)

Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 (“SIP9%)

Addihional Information in Relation to Administrators' Fees Pursuant to SIPS
Extracts from the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act”)

Statement of Claim Form

Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix C

Appendix D

Appendix E
Appendix F
Appendix G
Appendix H



11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

110

Introduction and Statutory Matters

Simon Granger, Chad Gnffin and Simon Kirkhope (“the Administrators™) of FTI Consulting
LLP (“FTI1") were appomted as Joint Administrators of 2e2 UK, Holdings, Investments, 2e2
Group, 2e2 Lid, Managed Ops, MOH, Property, MGL, DQL (“the !Inal Entities”) on 28
January 2013

The Administrators were appomnted over the Initial Entittes by the directors of the Initial
Entites in accordance with Paragraph 22, Schedute B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as
amended (“the Act”)

On 15 February 2013, the Administrators were appointed as Joint Administrators of MS,
Diagonal and Morse The Admunistrators were appointed by the holders of Qualfying
Floating Charges n accordance with Paragraph 14 of Schedule B1 of the Act

The court having conduct of the proceedings 1s High Court of Justice, Chancery Division,
Companies Court {"the Court”)

Simon Granger Is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the
Association of Chartered Certified Accountants under section 390(2)(z) of the Act Chad
Grffin and Simon Kirkhope are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as insolvency
prachtioners by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales under section
390(2)(a) of the Act

Pursuant to Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Act the Admunistrators act jointly and
severally so that all functions may be exercised by each and any of them

This Report includes information required to be provided to creditors pursuant to Rule 2 47 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (“the Rules”) in relation to the Companies
Statutory infarmation pertaining to the Companies and as required by the Rules 1s set out in
Appendix A

The centre of main interest of each of the Companies 1s the United Kingdom Therefore, the
EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to the Administrations The
proceedings are main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of those regulations

In prepanng this report, we have relied on informatton provided by the directors and
management of the Companies and other third parties Qur investigations are continuing and
accordingly, it has not been possible to venfy all such information Therefore, we take no
responsibility for the accuracy and completeness of this infermation or otherwise

No creditors committee has been formed in any of the Administrations

Our Proposals were deemed to have been approved on 3 Apni 2013 and In accordance with
Rule 2 106(5A)(a) of the Rules, the basis of Administrators’ remunerations was fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing in the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by FTI at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT

No extension of the period of the Administrations have been requested or given




21

22

23

24

25

26

27

Progress of the Administrations

Attached at Appendix D are the Receipts and Payments accounts for each of the Companies
for the period 28 January 2013 to 27 July 2013 or 15 February 2013 to 14 August 2013
(dependent upon the date of appointment — see Appendix A for schedule of appointment
dates)

Since our appointments, realisations across the Group have totalled £36 5m In addition to
thus, third party funding of £5 Om was received at the start of the administrations n order to
fund trading This has since been repaid Details of matenal recovenes and on-going work
on realisations can be found below

Sale of Business
As previously reported in our Proposals, the following sale of business transactions have
taken place

. Sale of 2e2 Ltd's and MOH's shareholdings in international subsidianes in Spain,
Ireland, Channel Islands and Netherlands to Logicahs Group Limited for total
consideration of €24m (£20 6m) The €2 4m (E2 Om) of consideration which was
held in escrow at the date of our Proposals has since been released,

. Sale of the Group’s O2 Unify business to 02 Redwood Limited, a subsidiary of
Telefonica UK Limited (£4 Om) £1 has been allocated to each of 2e2 Ltd, MOH,
Property, Managed Ops, DQL and MGL, with the balance allocated to 2e2 UK,

. Sale of 2e2 UK's US subsidiary, Diagonal Consulting Inc, to Manor Intemational
Limited (*G3”) for US$250k (£159k),

. Sale of the data centres to Daisy Data Centre Solutions Limited (“Daisy”) (£2 8m)
Of the sales proceeds, £5k has been allocated to 2e2 MS, £800k to Managed Ops
and £2 Om to 2e2 UK, and

. Sale of Wisdom assets and IP to Daisy (E290k) The realisation 1s allocated as 2e2
UK (£155k), Diagonal (£135k) and Morse (£120)

Trading
As previously reported, we continued to trade 2e2 UK's business for the penod 28 January
2013 to 14 February 2013 (the *Trading Pernod™}

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (*SIP 77) A full analysis of receipts and
payments :n relation to the Trading Period can be found at Appendix C The trading
statement 1s presented on a cash basis for income recewved and costs paid dunng the
Trading Period

Trading receipts for the Trading Period totalled £2 1m, made up of the following

. Funding for flexible resource staff for certain customers who provided undertakings
to cover these costs (£335k),

. Funding from Data Centre customers to allow continuation of trading for a penod
whilst the sale process was finalised (£795k), and

- Receipts for invoices raised dunng the Trading Period (£972k)

Dunng the Trading Penod, the Group traded at a loss, driven by the significant payroll
arrears that were paid for retained staff in order to pursue the adminstration strategy
However, we considered that without the business continuing to trade it would have been
impossible to complete the UK sale of business transactions discussed above In addition,
the short penod of trading allowed customers to effect a more orderly transition to new




28

29

210

212

213

214

suppliers where necessary, which we consider was beneficial as it minimised counter-claims
and set offs against debtor collections

Further details required tn accordance with SIP7 can be found below

. The Companies held himited free stock due to the bill and hold system they
cperated and suppliers retention of title nghts No stock was used for the purpose
of trading, and instead we sought {o sell the remaining free stock at aucton, once
third party claims had been identified Detalls of these sales can be found In
sections 2 13 and 2 14 of this report

. Work 1n progress (“WIP") on appointment related to goods and services prowvided
but not yet billed These amounts were billed dunng the Administrations Certain
invoices raised dunng the Administration period related to beth WIP and services
provided dunng the Trading Penod Company Records did not provide sufficient
granulanty to allocate these invoices between WIP and trading Our trading
statement therefore shows collections relating to post appointment invoices raised

. A total of £770k of invoices raised dunng the Trading Period remamn uncollected
These invoices are being dealt with in conjunction with book debt collections as
detailed below

. Details of unpaid habiliies in respect of the Trading Penod can be found below in
section 2 18
. There are no further trading assets still to be realised, save for the ¢ £770k post

administration invoices referred to above

. Joint Administrators remuneration drawn in respect of trading totalled £635,316
and Joint Administrators expenses totalied £32,167 A detaled analysis of total
time costs can be found in Appendix E

Debtors

Our debt collectors, JP Associates, continue to collect certain book debts on behalf of the
Comparnies whilst we continue negotiattons directly with a small number of the debtors wath
targe outstanding balances Bock debt collections to date total £5 8m

We anticipate that on-gomg negotiations may result in additional recovenes of up to £2m

Chattel Assets

Wyles Hardy & Co (“Wyles Hardy”) and Sweeney Kincaid have been engaged to assist with
the realisation of the fixtures, fittings, office and IT equipment where such assets are not
subject to lease To date, realisations from chattel assets outside of the sale of business
transaction have totalled ¢ £94k Only £9k of these proceeds are currently reflected on the
receipts and payments account as the remainder of the sale receipts are held by our chattels
agents Any surplus after the deduction of costs of sales and of the work undertaken by our
agents in overseeing the orderly exit from the properties occupied by the Group, will be paid
over to the appropriate group entity in due course

There are still a number of chattel assets for which the sales process continues We
anticipate that this will generate up to ¢ £17k

Stock
Following a competitive sales process involving 14 parties, 2e2 UK's spares stock was sold
for £90k

Reahsations to date from 2e2 UK's stockholdings (excluding spares stock) have been
significantly impacted by retention of title claims and other advanced payments Wyles Hardy
have been engaged to assist with realising this stock which has been sold for ¢ £55K, but 1s



215

216

217

218

31

32

33

34

35

36

not yet included in the receipts and payments account pending Wyles Hardy final account
figures

Other Assets

We engaged Sedo, a domain names sales specialist to explore the sale of domain names
held by the Group that were not sold as part of the business and asset sales discussed
above The auction process for the domains concluded outside of the penod covered by this
report, so the proceeds of sale will be included in our next report to creditors We do not
anticipate any further recovenes from domain names or other intellectual property

We have been informed that a hquidator has been appointed over a joint venture (Carna
Technologtes Limited) in which 2e2 UK holds a minonty stake The liquidater has confirmed
that there 1s not expected to be any return to either crediters or shareholders of this
company

Suspense

The 2e2 UK receipts and payments account shows £178k allocated to suspense This
relates to post-appointment receipts in to 2e2 UK’s pre-appointment bank accounts Work 1s
ongoing to ascertain which invoices these receipts relate to and to allocate accordingly

Costs incurred but remain unpaid

The Joint Administrators have identfied a number of costs which were incurred durning the
Trading Penod, but which have not yet been invoiced by the suppliers or have been
incorrectly invoiced These largely relate to utility expenses, rent and agents fees, and are
eshimated to total £226k

Other Matters

Employees

As detailled in our Proposals, 972 staff have been made redundant during the course of the
Administrations 260 staff transferred to new employers under TUPE legislation as a result of
the transactions detalled in section 2 3 of this report

We are aware of 110 employees who transferred to new employers under TUPE legislation
outside of the business sales referred to above, this occurred In certain cases where
customers cancelled thew contracts and may have either taken services back in-house or
entered into a contract with a new supplier and the relevant employees worked exclusively or
mainly for that customer

In addition, informatron has been provided to employees and to the Redundancy Payments
Office to assist In the assessment and submission of employee clams aganst 2e2 UK and
Holdings, in conjunction with our employment claims specialists, Payco

We have also dealt with a high volume of employee quenes In relation to aspects of the
insolvency process and to the impact of the Administrations on the benefits that were
formerly afforded to company staff, as well as queries from new employers in relation to the
provision of legacy employee information

We have also submitted a formal response to a number of employment tnbunal claims raised
by former members of staff against 2e2 UK The tribunal 1s yet to reach judgement in these
matters

Retention of Title
We have received notification of retention of ttle (*ROT") claims from 38 parties The current
status in relation to these claims 1s summarised below

+ 31 have been resolved in full

= 5 are potential claims notified by trade insurers where no clam submission has been
receved from the supplier




37

38

39

310

311

312

313

« 2 claims in the process of being resoclved

Stock has been returned to creditors where valid ROT clams were received No cash
settlements were paid to creditors with ROT claims Cash settlements of £420k were
received from supliers where ROT was in dispute

The Group operated a "bill and hold" system on behalf of certain customers where stock was
invoiced to the customer, but remained in either the Group’s premises or faciliies operated
by the Group's logistics partners As a resuit, the majonty of retention of title clarms involved
both a supplier and a customer of the Group asserting title over the same batch of stock We
continue to seek to resolve the two remaining clams as quickly as practicable given the
complexities

Property
Al the date of our appointments, entities within the Group, or other subsidianes of 2e2 Ltd for
which we have been appointed as Liquidators, were lessees on 30 leases These have been
dealt with as follows
. MS was the lessee on the lease for the Reading data centre property, whilst
Managed Ops was the holder of a long lease over the Gateshead data centre
property The Group's interest in these property assets was scld to Daisy as part of
the transaction discussed above We have granted Daisy a license to occupy the
premises whilst an assignment of the lease 1s sought,
. We have written to the landlords of 21 of the premises to request a surrender of
the lease Surrenders have been accepted in respect of 4 of the leases The
remaining leases will be disclamed in subsequent iguidations,

. 2 leases have expired,

. 1 lease held by a subsidiary of 2e2 Ltd which i1s in hquidation has been forferted by
the landlord The premises had been occupied by Group companies,

. 2 leases have been reclaimed by their respective landlords and the premises have
been re-let,

. 2 leases have been disclaimed in the lquidations of subsidianes of 2e2 Ltd These
premises had been occupled by Group companies, and

. 6 premises had been exited prior to our appointments and surrenders of these

leases had been progressed by the Compantes prior to Administration We have
contacted the relevant landlords to confirm that the group did not occupy these
premises dunng the Admimistrations

Unsecured Creditors

As Administrators, we have a statutory duty to advertise for creditor clams Any creditor who
believes they may have a claim should submit their ¢claim to us as soon as possible, using
the statement of claim form attached at Appendix H, unless they have already done so

Tax and VAT Matters

Pre-appointment corporation tax returns will be submitted in due course for each of the
Companies We do not anticipate any recovery ansing from these returns Further returns
will be required durmg the course of the Administrations

A VAT return for the Group for the penod from the dates of our appointments to 30 June
2013 has been submitted We anticipate a reclaim in the amount of £454k Further VAT
returns will be submitted durning the course of the Administrations

Statutory Investigations

We have undertaken initial investigation work in accordance with SIP2 including a review of
the books and records of the Companies in order to understand the realisable assets of the
Companies We continue to investigate the affairs of the Companies to assess whether any
potential recovery actons can be undertaken These investigations are subject to
confidentiality, and disclosure cannot be made at this ime as such action may be prejudicial
to any potential future ihgation



314

315

318

41

Dunng the course of our initial investigaticn work, we have taken copies of the Companies’
servers, held interviews with a number of directors and former directors of the Compantes
and performed analysis on historic financial information

We have prepared intenm reports on the conduct of the Companies’ directors 1in accordance
with our statutory duties pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 As a
result of this interim report, the deadline for our final report has been extended untl 30
September 2013 to allow for additional investigation work

Should any creditors have any further relevant information in refation to directors’ conduct,
they should provide details in wnting to the Administrators This request forms part of our
normal investigations into directors’ conduct and does not imply any critictsm of the directors
in this particular case The content of our reports In relation to this are confidential and shall
be submitted to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

Estimated Outcome to Creditors

Creditors should be aware that it 1s often difficult to predict the hkely dividend levels given
that dividends are dependent on the level of realisations and the extent of ctaims receved
Our comments are based on the realisations to date, and our expectations of further asset
realsations into the Administration estates

The general positions of each of the categories of creditor are shown below Indicative
outcomes for creditors of each entity are shown in Appendix B

= Secured Creditors - £7 4m of cash on appontment was set-off by the Secured
Creditors against amounts due Fixed charge distributions totallng £19m have been
made across the Group

Further Distnbutions will be paid in due course and will be dependent upon total net
fixed and floating charge realisations

There 1s expected to be a significant shortfall to secured creditors as total secured debt
at the date of our appointment was ¢ £257 2m

+  Preferential creditors — Under the Act the only classes of preferential creditor are
employees in respect of certain claims in relation to arrears of wages, holiday and
pensions contributions, as has previously been communicated to employees In the
event that there 15 a surplus of floating charge realisations after Administration costs
have been met, a dividend will he paid to preferential creditors

The only entities in which we anticipate preferential clasms are 2e2 UK and Holdings
We currently anticipate that there will be sufficient floating charge realisations (after
costs) to permit a dividend to preferential creditors of 2e2 UK, but that no dvidend wilt
be payable from Holdings We currently anticipate that a full dvidend of 100 pence in
the pound will be made to preferential creditors of 2e2 UK We are not yet in a position
to declare a preferential dividend pending finalisation of total preferential clams

We are not aware of any preferential creditor claims against any other entity

e  Prescnbed Part — Under Section 176A of the Act where after 15 September 2003 the
Company has granted a creditor a floating charge, a proportion of the net property of
the company achieved from Floating Charge asset realisations must be made available
for the unsecured creditors

The Prescribed Part applies where there are net floating charge realisations (1e after
costs of realisation) available to unsecured creditars, and 1s calculated as follows

«  50% of net property up to £10k
o Plus 20% of net property in excess of £10k
e  Subject to a maximum of £600k

8




51

52

53

54

55

56

57

It 15 eshmated that a Prescnbed Pant dividend s only potentially available in 2e2 UK,
2e2 MS and Diagonal In the event that there 15 a Prescribed Part dividend this will be
distrnbuted equally to all agreed unsecured creditors of the relevant company, with the
dividend dependent upon the level of ciaims received Given the level of unsecured
creditor clams, any dividend rate from the Prescribed Part 1s expected to be de-
minimus

The requirement to make the Prescrnbed Part distnbution to unsecured creditors 1s

disapplied f, inter aha, either

= the company's net property 1s less than the prescnbed minimum and the
administrator or hquidator thinks that the cost of making a distnbution to unsecured
creditors would be disproportionate to the benefits (s176A(3)(b)), or

e the admuustrator or hquidator applies to the court for an order on such grounds and
the court so orders {s176A(5))

The administrators will consider the level of any potential dvidend in due course and
assess whether the cost of making a distnbution 1s disproportionate to the benefits
Further information shall be provided to creditors in relation to this if we ultimately form
the view that these provisions aply to any of the Companies

* Unsecured Creditors — Based on the information availlable we estimate that there will
no funds available to distribute to unsecured creditors of any of the Companies other
than that distributed under the Prescribed Part, should one be payable

Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

Pre-Appointment Billing

As previously reported, prior to the Companies entering Admimistration, FTI Consulting LLP
billed £128,245 00 to the Group These fees were bifled and paid pnior to the dates of our
appointments

Billed to Date

Following approval from the secured creditor, and preferential creditors where applicable,
Administrators’ remuneration totalling £3,142 596, category 1 disbursements totalling
£39,316 and category 2 disbursements totalling £4,298 have been billed and drawn across
2e2 Ltd, 2e2 UK, Managed Ops, MCH, Property, MS and Diagonal for the penod 28 January
2013 or 14 February 2013 (dependent upon the date of appointment) to 31 May 2013

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors, and generally compnse of
external supplies of services which are specifically identifiable to the case and personnel
expenses incurred n connection with the case Category 2 disbursements do require
approval from creditors and relate to services provided to the office holder by associated
companies and costs which are apportioned overheads such as mileage and data storage
Further details in relation to this can be found at Appendix F

We have attached at Appendix E a time analysis for this pertod in accordance with the
provisions of SIP9, which provides detalls of the activity costs incurred by staff grade

No fees have been billed to date in respect of 2e2 Group, Investments, Holdings, 0QL, MGL
and Morse

Unbilled Time Costs

Unbilled costs incurred across the Group for the penod from 28 January 2013 to 27 July
2013 or 14 February 2013 to 13 August 2013 (dependent upon the date of appointment) total
£411,773 n respect of time costs, £6,066 1n respect of category one disbursements and
£2,973 in respect of category 2 disbursements

A split by entity of time costs and disbursements incurred 1s shown in the table at Appendix B
with the full fee analysis in accordance with SIP9 shown 1n Appendix E




58

59

510

512

513

61

62

We may request approval for these fees (from the applicable approving creditors) in due
course depending on the level of realisations in respect of each of these entities

Attached at Appendix F i1s additional information in relation to our policy on staffing, the use
of sub contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge out rates by staff grade

Creditors’ Right to Request Information

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wniting, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supphed
with this document Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, In
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

| enclose further information in relation to creditors’ nghts to information at Appendix G
A copy of the 'Creditors’' Guide to Administrators' Fees' 1s available at

http //www r3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professicnal/Guide to Admimistrators F
ees Nov2011 pdf

Creditors can alternatively request a copy from us and we will provide a paper copy by post

Creditors’ Right to Challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
{in accordance with Rute 2 109(4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basis of the
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or ctherwise challenging some
or all of the expenses incurred Such applicattons must be made within eight weeks of
receipt by the applicant{s) of the report detalling the remuneration and/or expenses being
complained of, in accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Next Report
The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the
end of the next six months of the Adminstrations or earlier ¢f the Administrations have been

finalised

Should you have any quenes in the meantime, please contact us on 020 3077 0593 or email
2e2adminuistrators@fticonsulting com

For and on behalf of
the Companies

Chad Gniffin
Joint Administrator

10




LE

13 saieys asuaiaald | £9'E,
L0 0F SaJeys AJEUIRIC 26S°LZ - PUBIBACT 3oUBpa14 Uyor Jy

L0 03 saseys AIBLIPIO 06661 - A0 [ISAIBD WEYRID I

|3 s3Jeys 32u4ay2.d £#0°00E
L0 0F saseys Aleuipio (gL pGL - UNg ¥aJ8Q uowIs JW

13 saueys aoualajaud £40'00¢E
10 03 SaJeys AIBUIpIO Gpp' /7| - UBWISSOUD) [NEd SEJOYIIN JIN

| 3 sateus asualajaid #49'064'
L0 03 saJeys Aseuipio €01 'S¥S - YBIBAIWN SUSASIS NIBW JIN
13 saueys asuausyald 248'12T'E
LQ 03 saJeys Aleuipio €88 LEE - UNG WEIIAL aouaIa ] JN
£1.0g Arenuer gz
Hng WEeIjIpn 32udia] JN
adnoi) Aensapn sajIeYD JIBISINY JWN
SUIjoD PIBMOH MaYNEBIN JN
pueaAoT youapald uyor JN
A07 JlPANED WEUERID JN
Hng yaJaq uowIg I
UBWSSOIS) [NEd SBJOYDIN JIN
yBlapopy susaals e JN
HNg WAL 30Uaia ] N
ad4
ALOM uopuo ‘woqioH ybiH 2z¢ ‘umolpily ‘g1 Buinsuod |14 o

GvE62650

(N9 029y AINQMaN ‘aJudje WeYuag ‘asno uoisuey
ay] 'aao weyel Aq paubis swioy) Auedwoo ay) o SI0}93a1g By )

£102 30 909

{uno9 saivedwon) uoisiaig Aaouey aansnp o Lnon ybiy

VIN

£10Z Aenuer gz
UBLWISSOIC) INed SEJOYIIN 4N

ung y218Q uouns

UBWSS0ID) (B SE|OYIIN W

yBiapoy suanalg yiew JW

HNg Wenp 25uUBIS ] I

8dZ4 ALDM uopuoT ‘ulogioH

UbiH Zz€ ‘UMOIPIN ‘g7 Buynsuod (L4 0/

06£060+0

(N8 029y AIngman 'aduajep weyuag
‘asnoj UoIsuey syl 'ung Aua) Ag paubis
swi0y) Auedwod sy} Jo siopa41g YL

£L0C40 219

(unoo sswedwod)
uoIsialg Alsaueys aoisnr jo uno?) ybiy

Alejaioeg
pue sio0p0anq Aq pisy Buipjoysieys

wawjuoddy uoneNnsIuIwpY 40 3leq
Aiejaioag Auedwon

s1010911(] Auedw o)

SSaIppY 2210 pasajsibay
JaquinN _um-._mum_mmw.._

Ag pajuioddy
0URIAYRY UN0D

s|iejaq N0y

paywiq sBup|oy Z3Z

peywi Mn 23z

Auedwon

v xipuaddy

uongeunoju| Alonjels




2t

Kieysioag
pue sio}dauiq Aq
VIN VIN VIN V/N | PR3y Buipjoyaieys
wawjuioddy
uoleSIuILLPY
£10Z Atenuer gz €102 Aenuer gZ £10Z Azenuer gz £10Z Arenuer gz jo9eq
Aejauoag
UBWISSOIC) INe SBJOYDIN JN HNg WeI|ipL 8oua1a ] I ung Welia @suasa ] JIN Hng WeNIp @0uUsIa ] JN Auedwo)
ung yai1a(q uowns Iy ung ¥a4aQg UowWiS JIN HNg 3813 uouls JN
UBWISSOID) [Ned SBIOYDIN JW | UBWSS0ID INed SBIOUIIN I | UBWSSOID) [Ned SBJOYDIN JWN | UBLUSSOIS) |ned SE[OYIIN JIN
ublapowy suaaals e iy | ubieaow suaasis Wew e | yBiaao susaalS e N | YBIBAOW SUBABIS B JW slojpang
HNg Weiap 93usia] J Hng Weljip 8ousia] JN ung WeIfjipy @5usia ] JW uNg wWel|ipn 93uase] JN Auedwon
8d.Z AL DA UopuoT gd. ALDM Jopuol g9d. ALDM Uopucq gd. ALDM ucpuon
'u10q|oH YBIH ZZE 'UMOIPIN | ‘WOQIOH YBIH ZZE ‘UMOlpIN | ‘ulogioH Ybiy ZZE ‘'umolpily | 'wogion Ybiy ZZE 'umolpiy $S3IppyY
‘d11 Buynsuod (14 o2 ‘d77 Bunnsuod |14 0/2 ‘d71 Bunsuo) 114 072 ‘d11 Bunsuod |14 0/0 | 80w passisibay
JsquinN
Z251¢02€0 16210540 LBEITBPO 16882660 pasa)sibay
(n1g 0z9y AngmaN (N8 029y Aingman (N8 029y AingmaN (N8 029y AingmaN
‘asus|ep weyuag 'asnoH ‘aous|eA weyuag ‘asnoH ‘aousajep weyuag 'ssnoH ‘adualep weyuag 'asnoH
UoISUBW Syl ‘ung Auaj ucisue ay] ‘Hng Aa ) uoIsuBp ayj '‘Wung Alia) ucisuey ayl ‘ung Auajg
kq paubis suioy) Auedwoo Ag paubis swuioy) Auedwods Aq paufis suuo)) Auedwod Aq paubis swiioj) Auedwod
ay) Jo s1010a0Qq Y] ay} jo s10paaq 8yl ay) 0 sI0PalIa YL 8y} Jo sJ0)aN(Qa 3yl Ag pajuioddy
L0240 209 L0240 619 €0z ELD £10ZJ0 809 9Jualajay uno)
{unon savedwon) (unon sawedwon) {unos saluedwon) (1non saedwon)
uoisiag Alasueyn uoisiag A1goueyn uoIsing Alaaueyn uoisiag Alasueyn
901sn( 40 unoo) ybiy asansnp 4o knod ybiH aousnr Jo unos ybiH aonsnr jo unon ybiH s|le}aq unon
peywnr
suonesadp pabeuew z3z pajun 23z payiwsry dnaug) z3z pajiwi Sjusw)saau] Z3z Auedwon

v Xipuaddy

uoneunoyu) Kiojmels




€l

VIN

€10z Aenuer gz

UBWISS0.JE) [NBd SBJOYIN JIN

ung yasaq Jowig JN
UBLUSSOIG) [NEd SE|OYIIN JIN
uNg WEBIPAA 82UB13] JN

gd/ ALOM uopuoT
‘WoqIoH YBiH ZZE 'umoipiy
‘d77 Buninsuod |14 o0

662Z58¢€0

(N8 0ZOY Aingman
'‘aous|ep weyuag ‘ashoH
uoisuepy ay| ‘ung Ao
Ag paubis swioy) Auedwon
ayj Jo s1010au(] 3y L

€102 40 609

(Wnon saluedwon)
uoIsialig Alsaueyn

VIN

€10z Aenuer gz

UBISSOIS) JNed SE|oydIN JWN

ung Ja1ag uowig N
UBLUSSO0.E) [Ned SEJOYoIN JIN
NG WEINAR 22Ud1a] JIN

BdZ ALOM uopuo
'uiogoH YbIH ZZg ‘umolpIN
'd17 Buninsued 114 op2

89¢212¢20

(N8 0z9Y Aingman
‘2IU3[BA WEYUag '#snoH
uoisuepy ayl ‘ung ARl
Aq paubis swuo)) Auedwod
8y} JO sJoloaag ayl

€LogioLL9

{Unos savedwon))
uoisiag Aaaueyy

ViIN

€10z Avenuep gz
UBLUSSOIS) JNEd SEIOYDIN JW

UBLUSSOIS) INB4 SBIOYDIN JW
yblapoy SUaA3IS Niep JW
ung welps saussal JW
gd. AL DM uopuo
‘us0gIoH YBtH ZZE ‘umoIpI
‘dT1 Buynsuod (L4 o0
8ZrL9L0

(N8 029y AingmaN
‘30U3jeA Weyuag ‘asnoHy
uoIsUey ay) ‘WUng Ala)
Aq paubis swioy) Auedwos
au} 4o sJ01oaaIg 8y

€L024c 019

{unoo saedwon)
uoising Aleosueyd

VIN

€10z Aenuer gz

UBLUSSO.D) jned SEIOYIIN JIN

ung 3alaQ uoung JN
UBLUSSOIL) [N SE[OYDIN JIN
HNg WAL 90UBIa ] JIN

gdZ ALOM UopuoT
‘waqoH ybiH ZZg 'umolpiiy
‘d77 BuynsuoD |14 o2
L0/TLLE0

(N8 0Z9Y AingmaN
'a0uUs|eA WeYyuayg 'asnoH
uoIsue ay | ‘ung Aua]
Aq paubis swiay) Auedwodn
ay} 4o slojoan(] ayy

£102 40509

{(Uno9 saluedwon)
uoisiaig A1eoueyn

Kieja1ag

pue s10193.1(] AQ
pley Buipjoyaseus
jusuwuoddy
uonelsiuwpy

jo aeq

Alejalaag
Auedwon

sJ013a1Q
Auedwod

ssaippy
a0y palaysibay

laqunp
palsysibay

Ag paidioddy
99Ualajay UNoD

22ISNI* JO ynoo ybiy a1snr jo unod ybiy s Jo unon ybiH [2usnf Jo unon ybiy slejaq unon
papiun]
pajiwi isanp [euobeig pajyiwy] dnouo astoln pajw Auadold zaz | sBulpjoH seasiaAQ asIoN Auedwon

y xipuaddy

uoeuuou; A1oinjels




v Xipuaddy

143

VIN

£10Z Aeniqad
UBLUSSOIS) |hed SElOYdIN I

ung yalag uowns iy
UBWSSOIS) jned SEIOYdIN Iy
HNE WEelpL 32UBI3 1 Iy

8dZ ALOM UopuoT
'WogoH YBIH ZZE 'UMOIPI
‘d 71 Buninsuog |14 o

£GEE5120

(3a¥ N¥o3

‘uopuoT 'ayliyusan aup
‘Hnog sswey] 'pspwin
sdoin3g HgY Jo Jeyaq uo
lI2g uyor uaqoy Aq paubis
swio04) J1apjoysbieyn
Bunoj4 Buidyeny

£10240 2901

(1non saiuedwon)
uoisiag Alssueyn
aausnr Jo unoo ybiy

VIN

£10Z Auenugad 1|
UBLUSSOIS) [ned SBIOYDIN JN

UBLUSS0JD) [Ned SBIOYIIN JIN
ybBiapo susas)s Niep JW
ung Wetipn 99Ua4a 1 IN
8d4 ALDOM Uopuot
‘us0qjoH yBIH ZZg ‘umolpIy
‘d 77 Bunynsuo |14 o/
64180L€0

(3av nro3

‘uopuoT ‘aIyussnd sup
'Uno ) sawet ] ‘pajlr
adoing D8y Jo jeyaq uo
(199 uyor yeqoy Aq paubis
swiod) Jepjoyabieyn
Bunoj4 BulAyeny

€102 J0 280)

(Wnon sauedwon)
uaisiag Alasueyn
8a1snr jo unod ybiy

VIN

€102 Arernigaq pL

UBLUSSOIS) [ned SE|OyYaIN JIN

ung ya1ag uowig JN
UBLUSSOIE) [ned SE|OYDIN JW
HNg Welipn 2udla] IN
8d. AL DM uopuoT
‘uiogjoH YbiH Zzg "umolpily
'd77 Bunnsuog 114 o2
SPECPSHO

(3ay nyo3

'uopuc ‘aypyusanyd sup
‘unosn) sawey] ‘papwn
#doin3g DgY Jo Jjeyaq uo
199 uyor uaqoy Aq paubis
swuo4) 1apjoyabieyn
Bunol4 BuiAyent

£10¢ 40 990}

(unoo savedwon)
uoisiug Asosueyn
221nsnr jo unon ybiy

Alejaloag

pue siopauq Ag
play Buipjoysieys
uauuioddy
uolessiuiwpy

30 9jeQ

Aejalnag
Auedwon

sJOaNg
Auedwo)p

ssappy
2210 passisibay

JaguinN
paJsisibay

Ag psuoddy
ERITETETESNRT] T Tl

s|iejag unoo

pajwi jeuobeiq

pejiun eSION

payW SW 297

Auedwon

uopeulioju] AIoymels




St

$1011paJ2 pPaJndasun
01 puapisp e Aed
0} S|qejieae s}asse Aue aq

swied

[ejuasagaid Aue
3q 0} po1adxa

Po3123dxa puaplalp

puapialp
adieyd paxiy e
9q 0} paldadxa

g xipuaddy

uonn|ossiqg | o1 perradxa Jou ale aiay| 10U 3Je 3sayL agJieyd suileoly oN Sk atay) paywn 23z
S10paJI paindasun pajadxa
0} puapiap e Aed swnepo puapiap
01 9|gejieae s1asse Aue aq |enuasajaud poa1dadxa puapialp alueyd paywn
uonn|ossIg | o1 parradxa Jou ale Iyl ou 3Je 3L adieys duileoyy oN paxiy oN SIUBWISIAY] 23T
puapIaip
[RUETETEN
e moj|e
SIOUPIII PAINJASUN 0] JuBIINsU pajradxa
ol puapivp e Aed | aq 01 pajradxa puapiaip
01 9|qejieAe s19s558 Aue aq | aJe suoijesieal paidadxa puapiaip adieyo pajwn
uonn|ossiqg | o1 papadxa jou aie siay) | adieys Buneoly adieyo Buijeo)y oN paxiy oy sBuIp|oH Z32
uienasun
punod ayj u 2uad AT ITEY]
T 2 ueylaJow ou aq o) alel puapialp
{ued | paadxa s ing ‘umoudun | ay) suonesieas
paquasasd ayl | SI puapiap Jo alel Juaand | aBieyd Buneoyy paladxa
ydnoayl sioupaud | 3yl AJuo Led paquIIsald | wWody puapiap e puapiap
painJasun o} ayj wouy) s|qgeded | 3q o) paadxa adreyd
puapiaip e J} 1AD 3q Aew puapinp ¢ S1uay) | wiepasun Ajjuaun) paxi) oN pauwi in z3ie

1IN0y
%3 paradxy

puapIAlg pain3asun

puspIAIg
[enuIIdald

puapialg
sd1ey) Juneoly

puapialg
281ey)d paxiy

Auedwo)

UOIJBWIOU] PasSIBRWWNG




a1

SIONPAII PAINIASUN pa1dadxa
0] puapiup e Aed swiep puspivp
03 3|qe[eae s}asse Aue 3 |eiquauayald pa122dxa puapap adieyd paywi
uonnjossiq | ©1 pajadxe lou ale 318y} ou aJe a1y adseyd uneoj} oN paxiy oN 153np |euoBeiq
ureaoun
S1 PUIPIAIP JO J1BJ JUDLIND suoijesijeal pajoadxa
3yl Ajuo ueqd paquosaid swie|d a8Jeyo Juineoyy puspinp
3yl wouy a|qgeded aq jenuasayaud woJj puspialp e aq afieyd
1A 0} pajoadxe S| puaplalp ¥ ou aJe 343y | o3 pareadxa sialay) paxiy oN payuwn] jeuodeiq
(paudisse si 5J0)PaJ3 paindasun puspiaip

35e3| peaysalen
ayy Buiwnssee)

03 puapimp e Aed
01 9|qE|IEAR 513SSE AUB 3]

Swiep
|eljuaJayasd

paidadxa puapiap

adieyd paxy e
aq o0} paydadxa

pabui suolieladg

uonnjossiq | 03 palaadxa Jou ale aJdyL ou aJe Ayl adieya Buizeojy oN HIETEN]] padeue 73z
$10JPaJID paINIASUN palradxa
01 puapiaip e Aed swie|d puapiap
01 3|qejieae s1asse Aue aq |enuasajaud paladxa puapiagp adieys panwn
uoIN|ossig 01 pa123dxa 10u e 13y WTETLERTETIT adieyd Buneoyj oN paxiy oN Auadoug zag
punod
Y1 ut dduad T '3 uey)
(ned 8J0W ou aq 03 paydadxa
paquasald 3yl | S ING ‘umouyun i pUIpPIAp pajdadxa
yanoayy saoupasd 10 3184 aLIN2 3Y | 'Ajuo swiepd suoljesi|eal puapiaip
painaasun 01 Hed paquasald ay) woly |enuasayaud afieys Suneojj uo 981eyd
puapinp e 1) 14D | 31qehed aq Aew puapinp ou ase aJay) | iuapuadap ‘9|qIssod paxiy oN pajlwIn SN 797

3oy
nx3 paradx3

puapialqg painaasun

puapirg
|enuaIajalg

puspima
duneoly

puaping
2diey) poxt4

Auedwio)

g xipuaddy

UOIJEWIOJU| PASLRWIWING




L

S10}PaD painIasun pa1dadxa

uonepinbi 03 puapiaip e Aed sunep puapialp

Aros|ndwo) | 01 s|qejieae s3asse Aue aq |enuaiajaud pa1edxa puapivp adieyd
Jo uonnjossig | o1 payadxa you ase asay) ou aue a1y a8.1eyo Buijeoyy oy paxiyoN | paywin dnosg z3z

SI0MPD PAINIISUN puapimp

0} puapiaip e Aed
01 3|qe[ieae 51asse Aue aq

sunepd
|enuaiayaud

pa1dadxa puapinup

adieyo paxy e
aq 0] payradxa

paywr] s8uipjoH

uoIINjossIq | 01 paloadxa jou ale 3Jay) ou ate asay| 281eya Bunneoyy oN HIEYEN SE3sIaAQ 3SIOW
S10JIP2J3 patndasun paladxa
0} puapiaip e Aed suwiep puapiaip
0] 3|qe|ieae s}asse Aue aq |enuasagaad p2173dxa puapimp adieyd
uoIINjOsSSIg | 01 paldadxa Jou ale 31aYy) Ou 3le Ayl 281eyd Buneoyy on paxi} ON papwi] asiow
uonepinbr
Aosindwo) punod ay3 w 3duad
10 (ned T 2ueylalow ouaqo}
paguasasd sy} [ Pa193adxa S NG ‘umouyun
yanouyl s104pasd | $ puapiaip JoO alel JualNd pa1dadxa
painzasun | 3y| Ajuo Ued paquasaly swie|d suoiesijeal puapiap
0} puapiaip e i 3y1 woyy s1qeled |enuaiayaud agseyd Buneo) uo adieyd pajiwn
1A ‘UonN|ossIg 3q Aew puapimp v ou aJe 3Jayy | juapuadap ‘3)qissog paxij ON dnoun asiop

anoy

ux3 paidadxi

PUIPIAIQ PIN2ISUN

puapialg
LOUEIETEYP

puapiAlq
98sey) Suneol4

puapialg
adiey) paxi4

Auedwo)

q xipuaddy

UOIJEULIOJU| PASLIBWIWNG




Trading Statement for 2e2 UK

Appendix C

2E2 UK Limited (in admmistration)

Trading Statement
28 January 2013 13 March 2013 Total for period
to12 March 2013 to 28 July 2013 to 28 July 2013
£ £ £
Recespts
Flex Resource Funding 335319 - 335219
Data Centre Funding Contnbutons 790,667 4,000 794 667
Post Appointment Invoices 104 430 867736 972 166
Total 1,230,416 871,736 2,102,152
Payments
Contractors 3429 24754 28,183
Cleaning 801 2 200 3001
Staff Expenses 3451 9,096 12,547
Insurance 104 455 - 104 455
Mantenance & Support Servces 24 838 24634 49472
Leased Vehicles 5,247 15659 20,808
PAYE/NIC Contnbutons - 2e2 Holdings 15302 18742 34045
PAYEMNIC Contnbutions® 1,438 170 275772 1711942
Employee and Payroll Seruce Prouders 18 750 - 18750
Electnaity 1,266 98732 99,958
Net Payrcﬁll2 3328798 119545 3448 343
Pension Contnbutions 185779 45696 231476
Employee Wages3 408 (408) -
Employee Benefits* 58 215 {30,022} 28,194
Telecommunicatons and Connectwty 17,542 - 17,543
HP/Leased Equipment 500 - 500
Secunty Servces - 13038 13038
Office Holders Fees® - 635316 635316
Office Holders Expensess - 32167 321867
IT & Telecom Servces - 85,224 85224
Logistes and Warehousing serces - 28413 28413
Water - 86 86
Gas - 2583 2583
Rent - 5142 8142
Datasite Servces - 11,283 11,283
Rates - 11080 11,080
Ransom Payments
Datasite Seraces {(Arrears) 3,086 - 3,088
Payroll Deduchons {Arrears} 5969 20 5,889
Maintenance Serices (Arears) 50496 - S0 486
Logistics & Warehousing (Arrears} 108,088 - 103,088
Employee Benefits {Arrears) 40,025 - 40025
Total 5412627 1,469,926 6882 553
Net Trading Surplus (/Deficit) (4 182 211) (598 190) (4 780 401)
Notes

[1] A small number of staff empioyed by Holdings were retaned to assist with the Administration of 262 UK Thesa costs

were bome by 2e2 UK

[2] c £4 2mof payroll and PAYE! NIC costs relate to January payroll the maprity of whach relates to amears of wages for
the penod prior to our appontment for staff twtally retamed to assist with the Adreistraton These payments were
requwed n order to continue to trade the busness n order (o complete the UK sale of busmess tansactons

[3] Certzin ermployee refated costs had been alocated to this code m enor Thess have since been allocated to the Net

Payrof code

[4] An employee heathcare scheme required fundng n advance for a set penod Once the tradng penod ended the
scheme provider refunded the surplus funding provided by 2e2 UK.
[5] This relates to an alocation of Office Holders fees and expenses drawn n relaton lo tradng activiy No fees were

drawn in the penod to 12 March 2013

18




Receipts and Payments Accounts for the Period 28 January 2013 to
27 July 2013 or 14 February 2013 to 13 August 2013 (Dependent upon

[1] Ses separate tradng Saternent for detais

the date of appointment) Appendix D

2E2 UK Limited (In administration|
Receipts and Pa nts A nt

Statement of Affairs 28 January 2013 13March 2013 Totalfor period

Expected to Rezlise to12 March 2013 to 28 July 2013 to 28 July 2013

£ £ £ £

Trading
Net Trading Surplus / {Deficit)’ (4182211) (598 190) {4 780 401}
Raceipts
Trade Debtors 5000000 4115208 1617 263 5732 468
Invesimentin Subsichanes 159000 158 514 158 514
Furniture & Equipment? 6190000 5 B899 985 132 466 6032 454
Sale of Spares Stock 60 000 90 000 90 000
Third Party Fundlng’ - 5000 000 5 000 000
Goadwill - 2 2
Business Intellectua) Property - 134 950 1500 136 450
Intercom pany Receipis - 10 227 10227
Marketing Informaten - 2 2
Cash at Bank - 986 886
Supply Cantracts - 1 1
Insurance Claims - 1 1
Cuslomer Databases and Customer Records - 1 1
Employee Records - 2 2
Motor Vehicies - 2000 2000
ROT Setdements - 419 942 419 942
Suspanse® - 177 749 177 749
Long term sick em ployee benefit funding® - 4181 (781) 3400
Prepayment Recovenas - 18 337 18 337
Total 11439000 15414038 2 368 496 17 782 534
Payments
Repayment of Third Party Funding 5000 000 5000 000
Pre-appointnentLegal Faes 43 000 45 000
Interest Paymenton Third Party Funding 1576 1576
Suspense” 10746 {10 748) -
Statutory Advertising 2268 227 453
Bank Charges ] 1665 1671
SundryExpense &5 85
Pnnting & Maikng Serrces 8 687 8 687
Archivng & Records Management 2927 2927
Legal Fees & Disbursements 548 073 548073
Specific Band - 1000 1000
Offica Holders Feas® - 1985 424 1985424
Office Holders Expensas® 3718 3716
Agantsialuers Foes’ 287 988 287 989
Mail Redirecton Costs 695 695
Total 5057 554 2 789 546 7847 100
Net RecelptsAPayments} 6174 273 {1019 241) 5155 032
Represented by
Flaaing Charge Account® 4 767 869
Fixe¢ Charge tccount® (87)
Vat Recenable 807 042
VAT Payable {420 648)
Paymenton behalf of subsidanes 855
Total 5155 032
blotes,

[2] £9 466 of these receipts relate to auchons of chattel assets wih the balance beng an alocaton of the consderaton n respect of the sale of the 02 Undy

bugness and the ¢tata cente sale

[3] Thd party fundng was provded Dy one of the semor secured crectons n order alow the Group 10 contnue 10 trade They funding was repaid in full an 20

February 2013

[4] The balance n the suspenss account s mada up of poSt-2ppONtmant receipts Nlo varnious pre-appontment bank accounts A process 1o dentdy what these
recepts relates o o ongomg The was reponted as a payment ;i our propasals due 10 a g issue

[5] Rafunds wem recanved from long temm sk ncome protechon providers These wemn o p

‘where ov

at was made

[6] Thesa figures exclude office holders fees and expenses ncumed M relation (o the tradng perod asthese ane separately reported n ourtrading statement
7] Agents fess relate 1o book debt collecton {J P Associates) property valuatons (Storeys Edwards Symmons Lid) mceavery of busnessrates (Capa) and saie of

chattel assats (Wyles Hardy & Co L1d and Sweensy Kncax)

[8] Cash s held n nterest beamng bank accounts Akhough the Fixed Charge Account appears to be overdrawn & s nol Bank charges had been charged n
evor which have been refunded since the date to which this repor covers | addtion them ane a number of unbanied cheques on this account

19




0z

I 797 PUE HOW URSAAS] 1803 UDIIEIEN O LOIYIDEE S 0L U? 01 R . 2l Ut uoganpel s3I ey [Z] men
WUNCIIR UG BUCTq SIS pray B ysRs- (1] AN

060°'L Z5L REZ CEG HBZ (LT
ooe BZF |6 S19.8 QlqmaIRzay 1YA
- slqmied 1vA
- \Juncazy abiwyg Bugeoly
Qz0 ¥ CTL ibk) 41808t ,JuUnoosy efiMyD peiy
Ag pauassidey
— T
050 £ ar0 L 3 ZG} BEZ Te02 6z8) [N £E£G 887 T FIOLL0E {musuwheg)mdieang 1y
Q00 2LL P 000 000 | J00ZLLE 000 926 £1 Q00001 2 000 822 i 4
Q00ZLL P 000 000 | Q0TLLE 000 826 €4 Q00 002 2 000 92T ¢4 usanqissig by pexiy
suepNg Mg
SED 51 §E0 51 L3P G 265 TEr 519 182 855 99 S9¢ aey £6Z 951 1530)
azz oze 9 susdeg snosus|ed gy AISIpIAgGNg
000 54 Qo0 §1 - ey
o0g Qoe - Wawaleumy tpjoaay
5991 5o 9L - 2ooMIsg ||
o) Auedoig agfugu
- § B 2 18 Lb 1e81my3 yueg
oL § -1 9957 - sa3unds 11IpioH PING
PO BlD €L 889 L2 6ES 122 - £aa4 nlapoH 340
0g [ o¢ 0 [V [0 - puog ogedg
- - 12y 28 12¥ L8 580 ar 680 or nuawssmgeq eday
- - g8 ¢TI BiE ¥2I TE6 LIT Te6 L1T - #a84 b
- - 2r el Zer Bl 69} a3 [::]%¢ ] fuewieg LoQUREY 19N
- - - - Burspimpy Wameg
- S6E 692 £56 5€ £y 202 4z RO} {5} 521 804 (MUnwieg womy
LU
580 22 ¥80 Z2 1 £61 0% BlO0GLS 208 v35 LEL 181 § pa g1 L60 Cag L AL &G L 208 Sar L =4 11 [may
- Hisdolg poyosea
3 I 3 1 I 3 livwpoop
- B0L 8 28L 8 AL T ] yueg e yse
- fPwWeN URWoQ
[R10yR)j02 ¢ Bugenieyy
- - sjiswapey
- . - - S1smyog
- - - - Aadoiyg |[amasgauy
PEO 22 ¥iG 2T - BEY 2T - 01q3Q ApeI)
- - - - GI955L S Zed ¥8s ot 181 § 0oC 0t 060 £58 ¥1 ¥BLB5P | 90€ €0P EI 000 004 0L L3up|sONg U U UL TIALY
ndieany
3 3 ] E] 3 3 3 3 3 kl 3 3
€40Z AT BZ 04 £L0Z Aty 42 01 ELOZYMRN Z) 0 asqEsy o} pejaedxd £z Amrez o) £LOZ A BZ 0} SLOZ YMEW E1 01 OS)193Y o} pajasdx3 ELOZ ANy B2 04 ELOZ Anr 8T 91 E10Z YUBA Z1 0} SRRy o) Bé13edx]
poued 1oj jej0L EL0Z BNEW £} €102 Aenuer gz SUERY JO UIWIIBIS pousd Joy 8101 £10Z U3BW €1 £10% Areruer g2 SHEYY JO JUHUEIS pouad Jof 210 oz Vamn gl £10z Aenuer 82 SIEUY JO WOWRIIG

{uopegsiujwpe ) payw] Asedag 7oz

{uonumuiwpe uf} pRIWE 20T

{UopensUIMPE Ul} pa3IW|T SOUIP|OH S EaRIBAD IOl

a xipuaddy

(luawjuiodde jo ajep ayy uodn Juspuadagq)

£10Z ¥snBny g} 03 £1.0Z A1eniqad y1 1o £1.0Z AN LZ 03 £10Z Asenuep gz pouad 3y) 10} SJUnoady sjuswAhed pue sjdiasay




(¥4

UNaa2e UG Burees A W PRy W yTeT- [1 0N

D T T T B R 'Y

e —
G3E 26¥

6IS'}

58 0¥

—
B9t Z6¥

12E9 L08)

100 009

D00 00T

‘ - ,...‘F‘

000 00T

D00 00¢

289 L

000 002

TEI L

~ Ty o4

2

00 08

[

000 D08

o ot

L6S L
0E

[ T T R S R T B S S Y

}0G D08

(Lo

S|qRAIRIS Y LA

aigeARg (YA

(Junoody aBiey? Duavoyy
\uNoogy IB1wyD paiy
Aq pmussexday

[sumudeglmchosey 1oy

uogngIasQ eBiwyD paxiy
SUONGL L]

(o]

sodumchcy Mnosurges iy Lwp agag
juay

JuawaBeumy sproday
EOOMIAE 1)

fq305 Mladoly sigBuryy
tabswyq yuegy

suady uepjoH WD
2004 WIGPIOH SIYQ
puog spivadsg
RuUswWamnqeig [#5a
994 ebaq

RUBWARY LORUNDY 19N
Bunsgianpy bioyumg
Duewing wosuey

SUBMuAR g

ImoL

Loy ]

Kredoig ployasee
mpoog

ELEL T RL AT e ]

3wy uEwoq

ey g Sugeysmy
newepey

slemyos

Ardold |8mgas|Fu)
riq|qaq spwiy
A0UCIPIRGNG W1 JUIUNSSAY|

ndinoey

¥

€40z Ane gz o1
poyad 1oy BioL

E] E] 3
ELOZ AT Bz @
TAGT UMW E4 €102 Arerwer g2

(uopeasiujuipe U} pajw dnaip eoy

FIDZ UVEN T O BN ©) PRI
SINBEY 0 WaWalE)S

3 3
£L0Z AIrv 92 o} E10Z Ainr 92 0}
pousd Jop jB0L ELOZ YNBA €L

(wepeRsIuwpY v)) pRIW|T senh vucBeg

3

€107 yaiep 21 01 SmeRy 0} pejoedx3
£L02 Asnuer gz

3 E]
ELOZ A Bz o

LRy |0 WSWRIRIS poued i} g19)

3
€102 AN Bz o)
£10Z YW €L

3
€402 e 2} 01
E£L0Z Anuer g2

3
asiEray o pajsedxy
SNy jo Was s

{uopensjujwpe u)) peyw| svopriedg pebrury 70z

a xipuaddy

(auawnuiodde jo ajep ay} uodn Juspuadag)
€102 ysnbny g| 03 £10Z Ateniqag ¢ 40 £10Z AINr /Z 03 £10Z Auenuer gZ poliad ayj 10} SJUNoddy sjuawied pue sjdiaoay




14

BUNCOW JUeq PLLINS] aM U ey i e (1] mEN

5 St 1ZH [ IeeL
BSLEL HosueIRy [ VA
() (068 52) (gzew LELL L]
b4 ¥y S¥i Junozzy eBwy Bugasy
. e s Junoeoy ey pasid
&g pousee,dey

5 lsy) 05 gL LZL Tzrey 008 ¥l 4 OLE 058 F (xuewindymdiezny 1oy

- usinqui g -n..:o pEaz
eI Hq

SLLEL SZLEL o8 0T Z51 LU
s4tuatx3 tnosue| sy ARIpIIGDS
ey

Wwelwebeury spoIny

- LIV 3]
0oL 0oL 5800 Auedorg wqiBusul
1 H 43 43 sebruyn v
- T9IURdXT WIRIOH WD
809 L pas cL - sae siepIoH €3N0
L] BB ot ot pued apoeds
fuswesingug efe
a0 [efien

- - nuawAe g uoguUme Y 1NN

i5-] aL 05 09 [} 1] 09 a. a4 Busespy ioimng
- NUBLKE] Wowury

L O S 9
T

rgrrwr e
-

UMl g

ool 0S8 ¥E 19r s [3:14 L

Lor's [ on's

(L] N

Auadolg pjoueres
[poocy

JURG IR UIED

[UNTTNPR I
leioqe)|o] ¢ Bunsyep
Trwape)

vl
IR Y
R

0ol 0ol

I I T
Vore e o a afa

[ N I I I

[

SHIMIPIANE Ul JUBLIRAL

HasRy

3 K 3 3 3 3 3 ] 3 3 3 3
Clozimbay gL or  EozNBNYEL Ol COZYMOWZI el Beyeay o) peioedxg fioZInboy gl o £l0zienBny ELEL  GLOZYMBW ZL Ol Bs§eeH D) pajdedsg clozisnBaygLol  glozisnday gL ol ClOZYAMWZL 03 eseay o) pajaedxy
pousd 1qj jeioL CLOZ UM €L EL0Z Aenged ¥l SURYY 0 Jowelels pousd Jof |zt E10Z YN E) £10Z Menuged pl ey o JUoUREIS pouad 1o feja) £40Z YoEN EL EIOZ ARNIGRI ¥ URYY 4O WawelelS

(upnensunupe uij paILUN oy ¢ w} pepwn LL ] {uoRgSIUIWDE ) pENUNT SN 287

a xipuaddy (Juawurodde jo ajep ay) uodn Juspuadaq)
£10Z 1snbny ¢} 03 ¢,0Z Aieniqad p) 1o €1.0Z AINe 22 01 §£10Z Aenuep gz polIad 2y} o SJUN0IIY Sjudwied pue sidiaday




£

MUNO2ON IR BUUEe AN L By S ey L] gon

'
P I I

L T T R T B 'Y

1=
S|GEMDIAY LYA

aeied [vA

\Wunoozy abueys Bugeoy
Junoady alieys pany
A peussexday

(muswiedmdisdey jay

uetnGuing shieys paiy
OINGIIEIA

moy

223uedi] SNOBUE|)IISIN AIRIPYEGNT
wey

ol abewey apiooay
AR ||

Qs Aadoig spBueiy
sofieyD yueg

WA HIDOH WG
$304 WOPIOH PIRC
puog 4yadg
Quawenngs( (el
a0 [efa

guewded UoNUEeY 19N
Burstinpy ojnieg
suawdeg wosuey

[ T T B T R B

sawinyg

- lereL

e e

o]

- Apsdosy ployasesy
srpoocy

aegeyse

SRWEN, WEWOT

soeug ¥ Sunayep

LTI T

CiEMEDG

Auadoig lengaa)Ioy)

anag epesL

SURIPILYNS U JUSUGEBALY

L]

3 3 3
£40Z Ainr 82 04 £102 AN 92 04 €LoZ YeEN 2} 0}
pousd rof j830L £10Z yuEW EL EH0Z ABnuer 92

pewry dnoJo zez

F
RSHEay Cj pajaedxg
SUEZY JO IULIES

3
£10Z APr 82 01
poved Jof jejoL

¥ 3
€102 AInr BZ 0} EHOZ YUEN ZI 0)
£102 B €1 tio2 Arenuer 52

peijui sBuIpIoH Z8T

3
asneny o) pazoedxy
SIgY jo pRuvlelS

E]
EHOZ AT 52 o)
poned 10y (8101

¥ 3 ¥
€102 Aor g2 CHOZ YR Z) B BEpay o) paldadx]
102 UHEN £1 EL0Z Aanuer BZ  SElY D WAMIRIG

(uogeysuILpE Ul PEIWI TUILGI AL 28T

a xipuaddy

(awgujodde jo ajep ayy uodn Juapuadaq)

£10Z ¥snbny ¢} 0} £10Z Aleniqa {1 10 £1.0Z AINF 2Z 0} £10Z Alenuef 82 polad @y} 40} SJUNo2Y sjuawied pue sidiasay




Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs 1n Accordance with SIPS Appendix E

2e2 UX Limited - Analysis of Administrato me Costs In Accordance with SIPS for the period 28 January 2013 to 27 July 20

Senlor Managing  Managing Dirsctor / Sanior Gonsultant / Average
Task Director Dirmctor Consuftamt Associste Total Thne Total Cost Cost
AgmInistretion and Planning
Strategy and plancing Al 1o 744 E23 s5e 1565 719310 4506
Inibal actions Az 60 8o 40 B0 41500 5083
and related L3 195 100 115 38550 NniL
Racapts and payments accounts. Ad 13 49 2276 2329 421435 1810
Checkhist and reviaws. AS 51 51 BO7 52 961 368290 3832
Cashienng and reconcihations AG 62 283 2118 1904 4367 1352935 3098
Bonding and IPS AT 18 25 691 T34 141370 1926
Subtotal 258 1189 a3 LLEES 10251 3131390
Investigations
Comeapondence with directors Bl 13 37 33 83 21575 2599
Oiractors guestionnara/checkliista B2 17 03 20 6220 ano
Statemant of atfairy. B3 21 44 o8 71 20825 4201
Reports of Directors conduct B4 130 10 319 14 464 165650 3570
Booka and records Bs 1T 143 a0z 662 118170 2103
Elactrome resords 1] 11 348 1282 1843 1805 376180 208 4
ons BT 903 2272 282 4157 1882240 4528
104 4 2881 2818 622 T182 2599800
Reallzation of gesets
Cash ang inveatmenta ¢l 10 40 S0 28350 5670
Sale of buzsiness cz 4001 1821 1537 7459 4384955 5879
Post-compisucn obhigations [orc] 132 218 k234 168280 4836
Book debty. ca 35 103 3611 42 4391 1475665 3361
Stock anc WIP [o1-] 61 52 43 225975 547 2
Property piant and vehuies (] 16 264 780 8 1148 421325 36T O
Other sssats c7 25 260 48 331 178885 5404
Haazlth & Safsty/insurance ca 20 e 123 213 100520 47189
Lagal nsuss/Igation co 23 23 13685 5450
Subtotal 41048 arr4 =] 131 1437¢ 6997620
Trading
inival contral of aperaticns oL 200 650 Fa-1 1625 785175 4832
Ongeing trading / monrtonng D2 335 54513 3587 9385 4534525 4832
Cloaurs of trading, o3 20 601 1185 1806 811410 4493
Cngeing VAT & tax mauss D4 160 653 813 307260 ar7Te
TSA finance coats D5 525 N/
Subtotal 550 8874 800 oo 13829 8438895
Creditors {corespondence and claims)
Unsagurad craditors El 67 a3a 4881 322 5704 1913130 3354
Securad crediters E2 arT 8a 2449 7T 874 461745 5283
Pansions E3 or o7 4165 5950
Employeas E4 345 1616 6125 izg B215 3063180 658
ROT craditors ES 20 2323 2243 4656 1953220 4195
Shareholders EE 03 03 525 175¢
Lease creditors E7 34 132 166 66330 3996
Subtotal are 449 4 13821 531 19625 TAQ227 5
Tux
Initial reviewa CT and VAT F1 50 3se 449 221788 4940
Pra-appeintmem cT F2 80 175 65 §20 20717 5 3984
Pra-appaintment VAT F3 107 EX 144 69465 4824
Poatappontment CT Fa 08 60 599 €67 14587 C 2187
Post appontment VAT F5 1389 vz c4 2165 996760 4604
Tax advice on transactiona F§ 1186 443 198 578 333870 5776
Othar post tax F7 32 200 19 311 140240 a50%
Subtatal 288 arr3 1782 13 483 4 2115155
Reporting
Proposals G2 92 3] 23 213 96605 4535
Other statutory reports/mestngs G3 a3 59 L:3-] 179 75350 4432
Securad creditar reports G4 110 67 8 267 1055 54 3425 5151
Subtotal 15.3 B2% ELL] a1 1438 718340
Total Time by Grede 7409 22814 34901 347 8 71400
Total Cont by Grsde 514 6010 124000858 1087 803 % 1133300 29317210
Avarags by Grads 894 7 S510 ELET ] 1750 4100
Time Costs Categiory 1 Category 2 Total
Tatal Costs to Date 29317210 322852 53481 290923523
Amount Billed {2 820739 5) (318002 {41929) (285882286
wWIP 3109815 505 ¢ 11532 3127297

24




Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with SiP9 Appendix E

2e2 Limited - Analysts of Administrators’ Time Costs In Accordance with SI™8 for the period 28 ary 2013 to 27 July 2013

Serier Managing  Managing Clrector /  Sealor Consuttant / Average
Tamb Db ector Diswctor Conmlt st Amsockte Totwl T Total Cout Cost
Administration and Planning
Strategy and planning 10 21 ERY 1944 5 6173
iextial actions 12 i3 2278 1750
ADDOINLTENE ANt Mtlited Farmkbes os 10 15 1325 4883
Receipts andt payments scoounts al 23 14528 1750
Chacklixt and rvnawy o2 a9 as ie 5480 3431
Caghienng and recanciltiany 20 46 17 B3 41485 4938
Bonding and [PS maintsnance Q2 o7 0% 21085 2339
Subtots! L) [E] 71 128 250 92080
invastigatians
Cottespandance with dswclors 11 11 1925 1750
Statement of affexs 22 22 3470 3350
Bocka and racaras a3 [E3 a1 1240 s
Subtotal L4 ] Q0 8 21 48 13088
Realization of asasta
Sale of busness 1270 270 29 1880 1027200 6585
Postcomaietion obiigations 681 119 180 84895 22
Suttotal 1270 ELEY 139 ag 1790 114194 3
Trading
{Ongoang trading / monstonng 159 459 245585 5350
Sustotsl oo 459 0.0 ao 459 24 8885
Creditore {comespandenca and claime)
Urdittcuntd ereditors 3g4 384 205440 S3s¢
Secured creditors L¥1 Q09 72 38785 5108
Emplayses. 20 50 10 408580 5807
ROT creditora 125 125 L1 1] aBs s
Subtatal 20 0132 LX) o0 851 343555
Tax
mutiat reviews ST and VAT a7 ar 404585 4650
Pre-appoingment &7 1] 30 58 12720 2193
Pre-appointrnent VAT o5 a5 800 1800
Post appoirtmant G7 80 25 B85 2400 3812
Tax advice on trankactions: 342 588 (313 1807 IT 518 401
Other post appointment tax 1.1 14 ao 18i10 037
Subtotal ase Ta? 776 04 mre BT 820 0
Raporting
Propoaals (1.} 53 59 24ca8 4082
DNt slatutory reports,/mestings 38 3B 6350 1750
Secured crecitol reporta 40 Z1 a1 40295 #8608
Subtotal 40 27 [X] EL) 158 11030
Total Time by Srade 1724 2298 1023 190 323.2
Total Cost by Grads 1208950 120 420.0 338180 23250 2184580
Averags by Qrads 1012 5247 2308 1780 8312.2
Thne Costs Catagory 1 Category 2 Totat
Totsl Couta to Oate T3 4580 5300 152 2880128
Amount Bilied (275018 8) (8147 8) [15 2} {278,178 8)
wr 54428 43018 oo 90343

25




Analysis of Administrators’' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9

282 Group Limited - Anatysis of Adm

Appendix E

Senior Naneging  Mameping Dirsctor /  Sarsoe Conmuitant / Avacage
Tush Diractor Daractor Asbociste Total Tine Tots Cont Lost
Adminlstration snd Manning
Iuial achions. A2 72 72 12800 1750
Appontment snd retated formalnes Al 05 10 185 7325 4383
Chackhst mod ravirwe A5 g2 ag L3 24 6890 2871
Bondng and IPS maintanance AT 02 L) 1] 1580 2633
Subtats) a5 a2 21 14 122 29270
Invantigatians
Comespondence with directors. B1 0s 11 18 2825 1786
‘S:atement of sttars B3 02 o2 7o 3850
Books snd records 85 k] o8 11 1950 1773
Subtotsl o0 o0 1.2 25 37 824 5
Realiantion of assats
Sals of budanerss c2 19 10 89508 5950
Bubtotal 10 Q0 00 eo 10 4950
T
Pre-apposrtmant CT F2 20 k13 55 15800 2838
Poat appountment CT Fa 30 e 5400 1800
Tas Sdvite o transactiony F& 0§ o8 1929 3200
Subrotal 00 0 T o0 *1 72929
Reporting
Propossis. a2 oz 21 23 9385 4080
Other statutory reports,/maesbngs G 0 £ 5250 1750
Se0ured creditor raports. G4 o3 03 1785 5950
Bubtotal o0 as 21 10 s 18420
Total Tima by Arads 18 a7 154 149 348
Total Cost by Qrade 10425 13208 43580 28078 93268
Average by Qrade "»eo 489 1 2829 178 0 2703
Time Costs Category 1 Category 2 Torss
Total Costa to Cate 63288 Y] D0 [T
Ameunt Bilied o0 o0 00 o0
wip 222885 o0 oo 232885

Samior Director / Sanior ! Aversgs
Tl Dir sctor Cirector Conmurtant Associste Totsl Thee Totsl Cost Cont
Adminlstration wad Planming
Ststey snd planmng AL o5 5 3475 6950
Inme) sctons A2 15 15 2625 1750
Appoantment and relsted formaktes A3 (3.1 190 1% 7325 4383
Cheackhst and rewaws AS o2 09 as 17 5665 3332
Bonding and IPS mmntenance AT 02 D4 13 1580 2633
Bubtotal ig 0.2 21 30 as 21848
Investigationa
Comaspandence with directars Bl o5 12 1?7 acod 1785
Statement of sffairn a3 o2 02 7o 850
Books and records BS 01 -] o7 1230 1787
Subtotal o0 oo o8 28 4 400
Tax
Pre-sppomntment CT F2 os 29 s 8010 249
Poat appamtrent CT Fa Q5 o5 1600 3200
Suttetsd X o8 34 00 40 9810
Reporting
Froposals G2 o2 29 22 000 4091
Otor sty reports /mestings. G3 28 26 4550 17580
Séeuntd triduior reports. 2] o3 03 1785 5950
Suntetal [X:) 0.5 20 18 61 15336
Tota} Tima by Grage i0 i3 92 42 w7
Total Cost by Grade s o 80 5 27988 14350 8880
Avarage by Grade ass o 5150 3039 1750 2mM0
Time Costs Category 1 Category 2 Total
Tatal Costs ta Dats BBA5 0 oo oo 35900
Amount Biiled LX) 00 1] X ]
iE [ 111X [-X] [X] BB L

26




Analysis of Adminustrators’ Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix E

of Administrators' Time Costs In Accardance with SIP8 for the period 28 lanuary 2013 to 27 July 201

Sersor Managing Managing Director / Senkr Consuttant / Averags
Tamk Disactor DArnctor Conmultant Asscciste Total Tens Total Cost Cost
Administration snd Planning
Stratepy and planming A1 05 o5 3475 6950
inal sctiony. A2 14 14 2450 1750
Appointment and relatsd formalites A3 05 1e 15 7325 4883
Receipts snd payments sccounts A 04 o4 700 1750
Chackhat and reviews AS Q2 12 a7 21 Ti60 3410
Bonding and IPS muntarance AT Q2 13 15 3155 2103
Bubtotal 10 0.2 24 43 19 25140
Investigations
Comespondence with drectors B1 o5 17 22 3876 1761
Sutement of affars [:k] a8 04 12 3780 3150
Buoks and records BS 03 05 o8 1415 1769
Bubrotal oa Q0 18 a4 50 10470
Trading
Ongoing VAT & tae suues D4 08 08 900 1800
Subtatal L] oo s a0 os 200
Creditors {oarespondence and claima)
Empioyssas. E4 Q8 05 1925 3850
Subtotal []-] a0 18 20 18 B34 5
Taa
Pre-appointment CT F2 as £33 6300 1800
Post appoiniment CT Fa 3a 33 7960 2085
Tax adveio on transactions F& -1 #0 16200 180¢
Cther post appontmoent tax F7 31 06 37 15465 41BC
Subtotsl 1] 21 1838 o8 200 45925
Reparting
Proposals. G2 02 20 a4 28 4700 3731
Tthar sTAIGTY reparth/mastings. 63 44 44 7700 1750
Secured ereditor reporty G4 03 03 1785 5950
Subtatal oo 0B 29 48 73 1,958 8
Total Tims by Arade ip as 244 181 423
Tatal Coat by Qrade SR80 14320 5 8770 22025 10896 5
Average by Grade 250 4821 2409 17690 529
Time Costs Crtegory 1 Category 2 Tobal
Total Costa ta Cate 108985 oo oo 108988
Amaount Bliled oo 0o [ 1] ao
wir 108465 o9 oo 108985

27



2e2 Managed Operations Limited - Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs In Accordancs with SiP$

for the period 28 January 2013 to 27 July 2013

Senior /o Senkd / Average
Task Dix sctor Dirsctor Toted Time Total Cost Cout
Administration snd Planning
Stmicgy and planning, AL o5 20 oL 26 15150 5827
Inia actons AZ 15 15 2625 1750
Appointment. and relsted formakbes A3 o5 10 15 7325 4833
Racaicts and payments accounts A 29 29 5078 1750
Chackiist and reviews. A5 G2 11 a6 19 854 5 3445
Cashienng and reconailatom. AB 13 13 2275 1750
Bonding arkl IPS manntenance AT 02 09 11 2455 22372
Subtotat 10 22 23 73 128 41480
Investigations
Comespondanca with dirscion Bl 04 Lk] 1575 1350
Statsrent of affairy a3 c2 04 o6 1470 2450
Books and tecords B5S o1 05 08 1055 1758
Subtatal a0 (1] 03 26 29 5500
Rualisstion of sassts
Proparty plant and vahiclas =] 23 10 33 18085 5480
Subtotsl on 2.3 10 ao a3 180858
Tax
Pre-appointment CT F2 oS5 o5 900 180¢
Poat appointment CT F& 10 19 8150 6150
Subtotsl a0 10 o8 a2 17 T400
Reparting
Proposals G2 ca 20 24 10180 4248
Cther statnory raports/mestings [} 27 27 4725 1750
Securad creditor reports G4 C6 05 3570 5050
Subtotal L] 10 a0 27 57 18485
Total Time by Grade 10 a5 T0 128 273
Tatsl Cost by Grads 8350 3.521% 2841 22400 23sao0
Averags by Grade 8230 5879 3774 1750 342
Thna Cants Lategory 1 Category 2 Tolsl
Total Costs to Dats 93930 0o (-3 93980
Amount Bliled {7 598 B) 00 0o (T 596 5)
wIP 18015 ()] oo 18018

28




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix E

Morse Overseas Holdings - Ana

Sanior ector /  Sandor / Avarage
Tasils. Dirgctor Dir wctor Coneult st Associste Tokad Tme Total Cost Cost
Administration and Pianning
Strategy and planmng. AL ic 21 20 61 251456 4930
Inetsml acuons A2 is 15 2035 1760
Appontment and related formaklies A3 [} 10 15 7328 4883
Recaipts and paymenty sccounts. A 63 LE] 11025 1759
Checkhst and reviews AS 11 o9 o5 25 675 |70
Cashwenng snd reconclustions A8 26 28 4550 17509
Bonamg and IPS AT 02 o 11 2455 2232
Sabtotal 1.3 2 41 118 e e 2800
tnvestigations
Commspondence with cersctors B1 -1 09 1578 1760
Statomnent of stfar a3 02 62 T1o 3350
Books and recards a5 D2 03 0% 1L 1770
Subtotsl ag oo 0.4 20 24 4830
Reslisation of uassts
Saks of businass <2 1838 730 260 2818 1749210 8207
Bubtotal im3a 730 asag L3 2818 1749210
Trading
Ongoung tracmy / mondanng 02 139 130 49550 5350
Subtotal LT 130 00 Q0 30 93880
Creditors [correspondence and calmu)
Unsecured creditors E1 80 a0 22400 2350
Buabtotal a0 oo as o0 [ 3] 25840
Tar
Pre-sppaimzment CT F2 40 40 7200 1800
Post appoumtment CT Fa 53 §3 540 1800
Tax adwce on transachons FG 130 428 &0 8 34 2270 5629
Sutrtotal pt R 428 23 00 M1 S9010
fAsparting
Propoesls a2 06 20 28 11380 4377
Other statutory reports/mestngs [ 29 29 5078 1750
Secured creditor reports 64 21 21 124965 5950
Subtotsl o0 27 20 29 78 28980
Tatal Thae by Srade 203.3 i34 7 w7 167 404 4
Tatal Cost by Qrnde 141,833 8 T0.554.5 148808 29228 2300010
Averags by Gade aery E23 8 Fi ] 1750 L1 g
Thwe Costs Category 1 Catagory 2 Totml
Totsl Cowts to Dete 2300010 4700 #0 0 232,569 0
Amoum Bitled {227 838 5) (24780) (90 0) {230,208 B)
wir 23625 ae 00 23825

28




January 2013 to 27 july 2

Sankor 7/ Senbor / A gy
Tank Diractor Diractor Conmutant Amociate Totsl Rma Totsl Cout Cout
Administration and Planning
Saatagy and plannng Ay os 15 20 £2100 8050
\retial actions AZ 14 14 2450 1750
Agpontment and retsted Tormakbes A3 o5 10 18 1325 4883
Farcuuta #0d Gaymants accounts M 1% 19 3325 750
Chocklst and revaws A5 16 11 o8 33 13055 2938
Bonding snd At 02 09 11 2455 2232
Subtotsl io 1 23 4.2 128 43180
Investigationa
Comespondance with diectors B 11 11 1925 1750
Sutement of sffain L5 02 04 LT 1470 2450
Books and regords Bs c3 o8 1] 1590 1787
Subtots! LX) (X3 [T} a9 4 8385
Raalination of sasets
Proparty plant snd vehicies. ] 59 02 81 34385 5738
Subtotal oo LX) az LX) a1 34088
Tax
Pry-4ppointment CT 2 25 25 4500 1800
Post appointmant CT F4 EL 30 7500 2500
Post VAT ] 53 LL] 91 52925 5816
Subtatai oo a3 a3 LL ] 182 55978
Reporting
Proposais G2 -} 20 22 9000 4091
Other statirtory reporty /masbrgs 63 a3 33 5775 1750
Secured criditor Dot G4 05 25 2975 5950
Subtetal o0 87 20 EE] [X] 17760
Total Time by Grade 140 im0 122 130 44 2
Teist Cont by Grade 180 104700 3883186 131180 1T 8
Avarage by Grude 895 0 sAL? 3028 1780 ata
Time Costs Category 1 Category 2 Total
Total Costa to Dete 17431 8 [X] ¢ 1713185
Ameynt Billed* (7 088 0) [T} 00 {7 085 0}
wip 10 0465 [T o0 100485

Note [1) L7 DAS5 huse becn biflod but Nt yat drieen Thess ket well be drawn once thers sre funda. avstable

Diagonal Quest Limited - Analysis of Administrators anuary 2013 to 27 July 201
Sanior Director /  Serlor / Average
Tash Director Cirector Conauitant Ancciwte Total Thwe Totad Cowt ot
Agministration and Manning
Strategy snd planmng Al o5 oB 315 6050
Ivusl acoone A2 15 15 2625 1750
Appomntmant and retstad formalines A3 1] 1e 1% 7325 4383
Receipts and paymants accounts A4 o4 o4 700 1750
Chechlst and reveews AB o2 o3 Q4 15 5315 3543
Bonding and IPS mautenance AT o2 o8 11 2455 2232
Bubtatal 10 0.2 21 42 78 23845
Invastigations
Corrsspondence with dirsctors Bl 12 12 2100 1750
Statement of affere B3 04 04 00 1759
Booka and resants BS 91 04 a% 320 1760
Suntatsl LX) LX) a1 28 1% [LLY]
Kasilastion of avsets
DOther sasets 7 18 18 10710 5850
Subtota) aa 18 LT oo 1s 10710
Tax
Post appointment CT F4 21 21 3760 18090
Subtatal oo o0 21 oaQ 21 arso
Reporting
Proposals a2 Q2 20 22 900 4091
Crther stabutory reports,/moatings a3 27 27 4735 1750
Seoured kil 1o gty G4 93 23 1785 5950
Subtatal aa 05 20 27 52 18510
Total ime by Arade 1.0 as 12 *7 04
Total Cast 3y drade ass 0 14848 23248 16975 airss
Averuga bty Grade a5 0 584 6 3228 1780 2019
Thtve Couts Catagory 1 Catagory 2 Totsl
Total Coste to Dete 51783 o0 oo a1TAE
Amaunt Bllled 00 00 og 90
wip a178 8 [-§ ) 00 airas

30




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix E

Morse Group Limited - Analysis of Administrators’ Time Costs In Accordance with SIP® for period ary 2013 to 27 July 20
Banits Mansging Managing Dtrector / Senior Conguitasnt / Aver nge
Tash Director Director Conedt st Apsaciuts Tedal Tiea Totsl Cost Cost
Admizisttution and Manning
Strmtagy and planreng AL os as TS 8950
nwbal achom L 18 18 W0 L1780
Appomiment and related fomaknes a3 o5 10 15 7328 4883
Roconts and payments sopmnis A4 02 93 525 1758
Chechst and revews A5 02 1t 04 17 8195 3s4a
Bondung aed IPS masmensnws AT o2 1) 11 2455 2232
Subtotal 10 02 23 [L) 15 24178
Invastigations
Cameapondence with directors a1 o7 11 18 3108 1769
HSooks and records BS 01 06 a7 1220 1767
Subtotal 00 (L) [X) 285 33 Ba18
Raslisstion of sssstis
Sele of buzsmes cz 29 20 13000 L1
Property plant and vetwcies <8 o7 07 30890 4400
Subtotsi 70 00 (X [ 27 18980
Tox
Pre-sppointment CF F2 48 27 5 30180 4024
Post appomtment CT F4 [+1:] (1] 1860 2325
Subtptal [E] [ EL] 00 X 34210
Ruporiing
Froposals &2 02 20 22 8000 4091
Cther atattory repoms/masings &3 29 29 5078 1750
Setured eroddor reparts a4 o3 03 1788 5950
Subtotal (X [ 20 D) [ 18880
Total Tima by Grade 33 88 108 o4 o
Totad Coxl by Grade 230285 29228 33825 18450 1022125
Averags by Grade e T 531 4 3104 1760 326
Time Costa Cxtagory 1 Category 2 Totsl
Total Costs ta Date 10,222 8 [ 00 10,222 8
Amount Blled 00 1) 00 L1
WIP 10,221 8 oo oo 10 2228

alysis of Administrators’' Time Casts In Accordance August 2013
Satdor ¥ Seninr 7 Avde b
Tank Dt wctor Director Conm ot st Ammochte Totul Tusa Totad Cost Cout
Administration angd Manning
Stratagy snc plarwsrg AL o1 91 175 1750
Appomtment and related oo alies. A3 27 9 56 15580 zle2
Casteenng and reconciaatspns AG 02 i 22 3970 105
Boncng and IPS MankARitd AT 02 or 99 2105 2339
Suvestal oo 02 a7 17 118 28900
invastigations
Statermnent of sffarn B3 o4 04 700 1750
fubtatal [X] oo o1 1.2 13 2240
Raslisstion of sasste
Proparty plant and vehecles cs 08 ()] 10 5840 5840
Cther assets cr 75 78 11978S 42083
Subtotal LL] (X} 01 L] [T 39878
Tax
Pre-apposmment CT F2 18 13 3240 1800
Post xopongmant CT F4 as 25 El] a7 s 2992
Oth 1 ot SOPCANTTeNE bk F7? o8 98 108 0 1800
Subtotal [T 08 ) 00 [ 13298
Ruporting
SIPLG G1 LE:] 58 22330 1134
Propossls G2 o4 20 24 10190 424 6
Other Katuton reperia /mestng [~ 27 27 4725 1750
Secured croditor reports G Q4 o8 12 4260 3550
Subtots) (] oa [ 27 171 41568
Total Time by Greds [N 213 274 17T 1.4
Total Cost by Grade LT 1,528 D080 20478 133430
Avaraga by Grsde 0o sea g LY 1780 FFEE ]
Tiena Costs Catagory 1 Lategory 2 Totsd
Total Costs to Date 13,3430 0a 0o 13 3430
Amaunt Blied 0o (1] (Y] [T
wIp 13 3430 o0 oQ 13330

3




Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs in Accordance with SIP9 Appendix E

ited - Analysis of Admi: y 2013 to 13 August 20,
Senior 7/ Senior / Avecge
Task Darsctor Dir ecRof Conputtant Associate Total Time Total Coat Cout
Administration and Planning
Apponitiee it 2 related formatties A3 11 28 as 8380 1764
Boncwng nd IPS Maanies s AT 02 o8 10 2080 2280
Subtotsl 90 02 21 42 T1 18300
Investigatians
Satemant of atfairy B3 o o4 w0 1780
Subtotal o0 o0 o1 12 13 2280
Tax
Indial revwws CT and VAT F1 (13 a5 228 650
Pre-appomtment T F2 o5 as 40 8825 2156
Peat sepomtmant CT Fa os a5 L 1800
Other post spposvtmient tax F7 as L E:) "o 1800
Bubtetal oo 10 45 L1 55 11,2760
Reparning
Proposals 52 o2 20 22 900 0 4091
Other statutory reparts /masbngs fex ] 27 27 472B 1750
Sacured creciter reports G4 DE] 08 11 3865 3332
Subrtotal 00 [} 3 28 17 80 17380
Total Time by Grade 00 17 o4 L3 208
Total Coat by Grada o0 as55 & 27000 18228 sS0780
Arsruga by Grads a9 G032 2598 iTE 0 244 1
Time Costs Category 1 Category 2 Totsl
Total Cowta to Date BO7Ta 0 o0 o0 50780
Amgunt Billed 1] 00 20 [-X]
wip Borao oa o0 SoTeo

Diagonal Limited - Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs In Accordance with SIP# for the period 14 February 2013 to 13 August 2013

Senior Managing Managing Director /  Senks Comvmultant / [
Task Dir sctor Diructos ‘Conmstant Assocists Total e Totad Comt Cost
Agmintstration und Planning
Bonding and (P5 maintansnce AT 02 14 16 333149 2081
[T 00 ap i0 43 LX) 11818
Invastigstions
Staternent of affan B3 04 o4 700 175¢
Bubtotal 00 a0 o1 12 L3 1230
Raalisation of assets
Dty assats c7 218 216 118560 5350
Sybeotal oo 218 0.2 o0 L8 11,6440
Tox
Pre-sppountmaent CT F2 e7 o7 1269 1ae ¢
Fost epposntment CT F4 ¢5 L1 weo 180C
Dthar post Sppomtment tax F7 o5 05 200 1800
Bybeotal oo 0 17 a0 17 308 0
Reporting
Fraposals a2 02 0 12 8150 4292
Qtrar stattony reports/mecungs 6a a0 a0 8250 1750
Saarid trecite reporty ko) 93 a8 11 3885 3332
Bubtots) oo -% ] 18 30 53 14088
Toal Time by Grada oo 2214 &7 aB a3
Tots) Cost by Grude on 119408 170L0 19250 155728
Aversgs by Grads 00 S840 8 84 208 4200
Thna Costs Catopory 1 Category 2 Totat
Total Costa to Cate 155728 Y] o0 155728
Amaunt Bitled {13 808 0) a0 00 {13 808 0)
wip 19085 ao o0 19848

32




Additional Information in Relation to Administrators' Fees Pursuant to
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 Appendix F

Detailed below 1s FTI's policy in relation to

. staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors,
. professional advisors, and
. disbursements

1 1 Staff Allocation and the use of Sub-contractors

Our general approach to resourcing our asstgnments 1s to allocate staff wath the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Senior Managing Director, Managing
Director, Director, Senicr Consultant and Consultant The exact constitution of the case team will
depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and on larger, more complex
cases, several Senior Consultants/Consultants may be allocated to meet the demands of the

case

With regard to support staff, we would advise that time spent by cashiers in relation to specific
tasks on an assignment s charged Only if there 1s a large block of time incurred by a member of
the secretanal team, eg, report compilation and distnbution, do we seek to charge and recover

our time n this regard

1 2 Professional Advisors

On this assignment we have used the professional advisors listed below We have also indicated
alongside, the basis of our fee arrangement with them, which 1s subject to review on a regular

basis

Name of Professional Advisor Basis of Fee Arrangement Fees Paid to Date (E)
Hogan Lovells LLP {legal adwvice) Hourly rate and disbursements 966,828 35
Stephenson Harwood LLP {legal advice} Hourly rate and disbursements nil
Payco {employee claims adwice) Hourly rate and disbursements 13,475 60

Hourly rate and disbursements 17,094 39

es Hardy (chattels agents and valuers
wit ¥ 9 ) and percentage of realisations

Sweeney Kincad (chattel agents and Hourly rate and disbursements 4,446 60
valuers) and percentage of realisations

JP Associates (debt recovery agents) Percentage of realisations 205413 90
Storeys Edward Symmons Ltd Fixed fee 1,500 G0
Capa (recovery of business rates) Percentage of realisations 12,357 Q05

33




Our choice was based on our view of therr experience and ability to perform this type of work, the
complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them

1.3 Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally compnse of external supplies
of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case advertising,
invoiced travel and external pninting, room hire and document storage Also chargeable will be
any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements can include
costs incurred which relate to payments due to associated companies for the prowvision of

services to the office holder

On this assignment we have incurred category 2 disbursements in the following classes We
have also indicated alongside, the basis of calculation of these costs

Type of Expense Basis of Incurnng cost

Postage and fulfilment by Wiltams Lea Costs incumed based on numbers of letters

printed
Mileage 40 pence per mile
IT equipment ordered intermnally Cost pnee

Charge based on number of attendees per

Subsistence for meetings meeting

Data Management (14 Urts) £30 per umt per month

A summary of total category 2 expenses incurred and billed can be found below

Type of Expense 2e2 UK 2e2 Ltd MOH
Postage 2,347 10 000 000
Mileage 1,08272 1520 90 00
IT Equipment 348 32 000 000
Catenng 38 00 000 000
Data Storage 1,530 00 000 000
Total incurred to date 5,346 14 15 20 90 00
Total billed (4,192 94) {15 20) (90 00)
Amount outstanding 1,163 2 0.0 00

1.4 Charge-out Rates

A schedule of FTI's charge-out rates for this assignment 1s as follows

34




{Per hour)
£

Directors

Senior Managing Director £695
Managing Director £595
Tax Director £615
Director £535
Manager

Senior Consultants £440

Other Senior Professionals

Consultants £385

Associates £135 - £235

35




Extracts from the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (“the Act") Appendix G

11 Rule 2.48A - Creditors’ request for further information

(1) If-
(@) Within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 ~
{1) a secured creditor, or
(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
crediters (including the creditor in question) or
{(b) wath the permission of the court upon an application made within that penod of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor,
makes a request in wnting to the administrator for further information about remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-administration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2 47{1){(db) or (dc), the
administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)
(2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by either—
{a) providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) so far as the administrator considers that—
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(n) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or
might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or
(n)the administrator 1s subject to an obligation of confident:ality in respect of the information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the infarmation
{3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information under
paragraph (1), may apply to the court within 21 days of—
(c) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not prowiding all of the information asked for, or
(d) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just
(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph
may extend the perod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further period as the
court thinks just

1.2 Rule 2 109 - Creditors’ claim that remuneration is [or other expenses are] excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply
to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)
{1A) An application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the admnstrator,
(b) the basis fixed for the administrater’s remuneration under Rule 2 108,
(c) expenses incurred by the administrator,
1s or are In all the circumstances, excessive, or In the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropnate

36




(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no later
than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging
of the remuneration or the incumng of the expenses in question (“the relevant report”)

(2) The court may, if 1t thinks that no sufficient cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t without a
heanng but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days' notice, upon
receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application for a without notice
heaning If the application 1s not dismissed, the court shall fix a venue for it to be heard, and give
notice to the applicant accordingly

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heanng, send to the administrator a notice stating
the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant
intends to adduce n support of it

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following
orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge,

(b) an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses In question be treated as not betng
expenses of the administration,

{e) an order that the administrator or the administrator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as
the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (¢) may be

made only in respect of periods after the penod covered by the relevant report

{5) Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and
are not payable as an expense of the admimistration

37




Statement of Claim Form Appendix H

2E2 Group Limited

2E2 Holdings Limited

2E2 Investments Limited

2E2 Limited

2E2 Managed Operations Limited
2e2 MS Limited

2e2 Property Limited

2E2 UK Limited

Diagonal Limited

Diagonal Quest Limited

Morse Group Limited

Morse Limited

Morse Overseas Holdings Limited
(Please lick the box corresponding to the company you are making a claim in)

Date of Administration — 28 January 2013
(except Morse Ltd, Diagonal Lid and 2e2 MS Ltd — 14 February 2013)

Name and address of creditor

Amount claimed in the Administration

(Including VAT) £

Signature of creditor

Name of creditor

Telephone

E-mail

Date / /

Please provide appropriate documentation in support of your claim
If you are registered for VAT the amount clamed should include VAT even if VAT bad debt relief has been claimed under the
Value Added Tax Act 1994

Please return this form when you have completed it to Liam Gnffin at FT| Consulting Limited, Midtown, 322 High
Holborn, London WC1V 7PB or email it to llam griffin@fticonsulting com

Creditors registered for VAT may be able to claim VAT bad debt relief in accordance with Section 36 Value Added Tax Act
1994 In broad terms rehef 1s available when the debt 1s six months old and "wntten off” by the creditor entenng it on hus VAT
refunds-for-bad-debts-account

Clams lodged in the Administration should be gross, including any VAT element Ifiwhen dividends are paid creditors who
have clamed VAT bad debt relief must apportton the dwidend between VAT and the net element of their claim and account to
HM Custems and Excise for the VAT element through their VAT return

Insolvency Prachbioners have no role in administenng VAT bad debt rehef under the Value Added Tax Act 1994 Creditors who
are uncertain how to clarn should contact their VAT office or take professional advice

38




